

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

Adam Steele, Brittany Montrois, and
Joseph Henchman, on behalf of themselves
and all others similarly situated,
Plaintiffs,

v.

Case No. 14-cv-01523-RCL

United States of America,
Defendant.

**OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION TO VACATE CHALLENGED AGENCY
ACTIONS OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, FOR A SCHEDULE TO ENFORCE THE
COURT'S SUMMARY JUDGMENT ORDER [ECF NO. 222]**

AND

**MOTION TO STRIKE EXHIBIT 2
PTIN COST ANALYSIS PREPARED BY ALLEN BUCKLEY¹**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

Background 2

Argument 8

 A. The Quantitative IRS Calculation need not be Perfect; The Standard is Reasonableness 8

 B. Defendant properly removed fees attributable to a public benefit..... 12

 C. Plaintiffs’ Arguments Related to the IRS portion of the PTIN Fee Are Inappropriate 13

 D. Plaintiffs’ Arguments Related to the Accenture Portion of the PTIN Fee are Inappropriate. 18

 E. The Report of Allen Buckley is Not Reliable, Not Appropriate and Includes Legal Arguments that the Court has Rejected 22

 F. As the Refund is Pure Restitution, Class Member Recovery Should Be Limited to Amounts Paid..... 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages
<i>Cent. & S. Motor Freight Tariff Ass’n, Inc. v. United States</i> , 777 F.2d 722 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	4, 10, 13, 15
<i>Dept. of the Army v. Blue Fox, Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 255 (1999).....	25, 26
<i>Engine Mfrs. Ass'n v. EPA</i> , 20 F.3d 1177 (D. C. Cir. 1994).....	15
<i>Great-W. Life & Annuity Ins. v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002).....	25
<i>Montrois v. United States</i> , 916 F.3d 1056 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	3, 24
<i>Nat'l Cable Television Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 554 F.2d 1094 (D. C. Cir. 1976).....	15
<i>Southwest Airlines v. T.S.A.</i> , 650 F.3d 752 (D.C. Cir. 2011) (Kavanaugh, J.).....	18
<i>Steele v. United States</i> , 260 F. Supp. 3d 52 (D.D.C. 2017).....	3
<i>Steele v. United States</i> , 657 F. Supp. 3d 23 (D.D.C. 2023).....	6
<i>Steele v. United States</i> , Case No. 1:23-cv-918-RCL, ECF No. 24	1, 5, 22
 Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 702.....	26
Independent Offices Appropriations Act (IOAA), 31 U.S.C. § 9701.....	<i>passim</i>
 Other Authorities	
D.C. Rules of Professional Conduct, R. 3.7(a).....	2
<i>User Fee Update</i> , 88 Fed. Reg. 68,456 (10/4/2023).....	22
